

STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2014 No. 304

**The Pollution Prevention and Control (Industrial Emissions)
(Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2014**

Amendment of Schedule 4 (grant of permits)

11. In Schedule 4—

(a) in the opening words of paragraph 1(1) of Part 1 (applications for permits), for “2” substitute “1A”;

(b) after paragraph 1 of Part 1, insert—

“**1A.** Paragraph 1(1) applies in relation to an application for a permit to operate an installation or mobile plant carrying out only an activity falling within head (b) of Part C of section 1.1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1, as if the following head was substituted for heads (e) to (j) of that paragraph—

(e) a cost-benefit analysis;”;

(c) for paragraph 11 of Part 1, substitute—

“**11.** Paragraph 7 shall not apply in relation to an application for a permit to operate an installation involving only—

(1) the carrying out of an activity falling within heads (b), (c), (d) or (e) of Part C of section 1.2 of Part 1 of Schedule 1;

(2) dry cleaning, as defined in section 7 (SED activities) of Part 1 of Schedule 1; or

(3) the carrying out of an activity falling within head (b) of Part C of section 1.1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1.”;

(2) in the opening words of paragraph 12(1) of Part 2 (determination of applications), for “paragraph 30”, substitute “paragraphs 13 and 30”; and

(3) for paragraph 13 of Part 2, substitute—

“**13.** Paragraph 12 does not apply in relation to an application for—

(1) a permit to operate an installation involving only dry cleaning as defined in section 7 (SED activities) of Part 1 of Schedule 1; or

(2) a permit to operate an installation or mobile plant carrying out only an activity falling within head (b) of Part C of section 1.1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1.”.

Commencement Information

11 Reg. 11 in operation at 10.12.2014, see [reg. 1](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Pollution Prevention and Control (Industrial Emissions) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2014, Section 11.